

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
Supreme Court No. DA 23-0046

STAND UP MONTANA, a Montana non-profit Corporation; CLINTON DECKER; MORGEN HUNT; GABRIEL EARLE; ERIC PRATHER; BRADFORD CAMPBELL; MEAGAN CAMPBELL; AMY ORR and JARED ORR,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MISSOULA COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ELEMENTARY DISTRICT NO. 1, HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MISSOULA COUNTY, STATE OF MONTANA; TARGET RANGE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23; and HELLGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court
Missoula County, Cause No. DV-21-1031
Before Hon. Jason Marks

APPEARANCES:

Quentin M. Rhoades
RHOADES & ERICKSON PLLC
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, Montana 59802
Telephone: (406) 721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com
Attorney for Appellants

Elizabeth A. Kaleva
Kevin A. Twidwell
Elizabeth A. O'Halloran
KALEVA LAW OFFICES
1911 S. Higgins Ave.
P.O. Box 9312
Missoula, MT 59807
Telephone: (406) 542-1300
eakaleva@kalevalaw.com
ktwidwell@kalevalaw.com
bohalloran@kalevalaw.com
Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 9

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VI. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the Substantive Due Process Claim Under the Deferential Standard Set Forth in *Jacobson v. Massachusetts*. 12

 B. The Mask Policies Did Not Implicate Any Fundamental Rights. Therefore, the Rational Basis Test is Appropriate. 19

 1. The Mask Requirements Do Not Infringe Upon Any Recognized Fundamental Rights of Parents..... 19

 2. The School Districts’ Mask Requirements Did Not Infringe upon Any Fundamental Privacy or Bodily Integrity Rights. ... 23

 C. The District Court Properly Granted the District Court’s Motion in Limine on Two of SUM’s experts..... 25

VII. CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alan v. Ige</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D. Haw. 2021).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364	24
<i>Arnold v. Yellowstone Mt. Club, LLC</i> , 2004 MT 284, 323 Mont. 295, 100 P.3d 137	9
<i>Bailey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 MT 119, 370 Mont. 73, 300 P.3d 1149	10
<i>Bentonville Sch. Dist. v. Sitton</i> , 643 S.W. 3d 763 (Ark. 2022)	20
<i>Corporate Air v. Edwards Jet Ctr. Mont Inc.</i> , 2008 MT 283, 345 Mont. 336, 190 P.3d 1111	9, 10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26
<i>Doe v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 551 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	20
<i>Doe v. Franklin Square Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....	19
<i>Exxon Pipeline Co. v. Zwahr</i> , 88 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. 2002).....	25
<i>Family Freedom Endeavor v. Riley</i> , Nos. 147563, 2179CV00494, 2021 Mass. Super. LEXIS 505 (Nov. 16, 2021)	17
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	21

<i>Forbes v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , No. 20-cv-00998-BAS-JLB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41687 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2021)	17
<i>Fortuna v. Town of Winslow</i> , 607 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D. Me. 2022)	15, 16, 20
<i>Grover v. Cornerstone Constr. N.W., Inc.</i> , 2004 MT 148, 321 Mont. 477, 91 P.3d 1278	10
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> (1997), 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112	24
<i>Gunter v. N. Wasco Cnty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 577 F. Supp 3d 1141 (D. Or. 2021)	21
<i>Harris v. Univ. of Mass.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D. Mass. 2021)	14
<i>Hopkins Hawley LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Lynch</i> , 2007 MT 177, 338 Mont. 214, 164 P.3d 913	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	1, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>L.T. v. Zucker</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1034 (LEK/DJS), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196906 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Lloyd v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 3d 1165 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	22
<i>McDermott v. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2001 MT 134, 305 Mont. 462, 29 P.3d 992	23
<i>Miranda ex rel. M.M. v. Alexander</i> , No. 21-535-JWD-EWD, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183649 (M.D. La. Sep. 24, 2021)	22

<i>Plumb v. Fourth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> (1996), 279 Mont. 363, 927 P.2d 1011	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	15, 17
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	20
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	14, 17, 18
<i>Sprunk v. First Bank Sys.</i> (1992), 252 Mont. 463, 830 P.2d 103	10
<i>Stand Up Montana v. Missoula Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2022 MT 153, 409 Mont. 330, 514 P.3d 1062	2, 24
<i>State v. Jay</i> , 2013 MT 79, 369 Mont. 332, 298 P.3d 396	25
<i>U.S. v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>W.S. v. Ragsdale</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	22
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	25
Mont. R. App. P. 11(4)(a)	28
Mont. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12
Mont. R. Civ. P. 56	9
Mont. Unif. Dist. Ct. R. 6	7

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701 (2021)..... 3, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art II 3

Other Authorities

32 C.J.S. *Evidence* § 804 (2008) 25
